A

In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the ' A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016,

Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House

HEUTE iR

13/07/2018 #427
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Compary mnber [0 [5[7[ 7 1] 1] 5[ 8

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full |Capita| Stores Ltd

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Julien

Surname Irving

Administrator’s address

Building name/number |Leonard Curtis

Street |Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
|Spinningﬁelds

Post town I Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode rM ’?l_ ’_C’"FB—[—Z_’_’_

Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s} Andrew @ Other administrator

Surname Poxon Lajrfgttht:? ;Z(r::lll(:x?szfaislrl. s atout

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis ® Other administrator

Street [ Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street onathr et
I Spinningfields

Post town | Manchester

County/Region l

s W[5 ] [3]8[2] |

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

[z [z [2fefi[T
[ [ofs [aloftls

7 |

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

L

Signature date

1o el Tafolils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter infermation

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{ontact name

Robert Barker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Lecnard Curtis

Address

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields
‘ Manchester

I Post town

County/Regian

w5 [3[e(z] [ [

[ Cauiitey

|Dx

Telephone

0161 831 9999
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[C] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,
You have attached the required documents,
[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it te the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




. LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVYERY

CAPITAL STORES LTD

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 05771158
Court Ref: 3187 of 2017
High Court aof Justice Business and Property Courts In
Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD)

Joint Administrators’ first progress report in accordance
with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
12 December 2017 to 11 June 2018

10 July 2018

Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtls
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 831 9399 Fax: 0161 831 9090
General email: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: M33/RB/CCOITHO10




CAPITAL STORES LTD - iN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS
1 introduction
2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still To Be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

8 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

9 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

10 Matters Still to be Dealt With

1 Extensions to the Administration

12 Next Report

13 Data Protection

APPENDICES

A Summary of Jeint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 12 December 2017 to 11
June 2018

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 12 December 2017 to 11 June 2018

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Total Time Costs to Date Incorporating a Comparison with the Joint
Administrators’ Approved Fees Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Period from 12 December 2017 fo 11 June 2018 Incorporating
a Comparison with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

G Estimated Outcome Statement |

H Proof of Debt Form

( Privacy Notice

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
1.4 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

24

22

2.3

24

25

26 -

31

32

33

{“the Rules”) to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Capital Stores Lid {“the
Company’) for the period from 12 December 2017 to 11 June 2018, This is the Joint Administrators’ first progress
report to creditors.

STATUTORY INFOCRMATION

Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company in the jurisdiction of High
Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD), numbar 3187
of 2017 on 12 December 2017. The Administration appointment was made by the Directors. The Joint
Administrators can confirm that there has been no change in office-holder since the date of Administration.

The Administration is being handled by the Manchester office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at Tower 12,
18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ.

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 10 Centenary Way Estate, Centenary Way, Trafford Park,
Salford, M50 1RE. The business traded under its registered name. It also fraded as Capital Outdoors Limited,
being the former Company name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators was Unit
10 Centenary Way Estate, Salford, M50 1RE. Following the appointment, this was changed to Tower 12, 18/22
Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ. The registered number of the Company is 05771158,

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that during the period in which the Administration Order is inforce, any act or function required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all o any of the persons holding
that office.

The Company’s main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration.

The Proposals were deemed approved by creditors on 30 January 2018.

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.4

35

36

37

41

42

43

44

45

46

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {if this cannot be achieved},

(b Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration}, or (if {a) and (b} cannot be achieved);

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferentlal creditors.
The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of histeric fiabillties.

The second objective is to achleve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were 1o be wound up (without first being in Administration). It is likely that this objective will be
achieved given the realisations expected from the sale of the Goodwill of the business.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution fo secured and / or preferential creditors.
This objective has been achieved as a distribution has been made fo Santander Bank plc (“Santander”) in
accordance with the terms of its fixed charge security from a sale of the Company’s goodwill and intellectual
property.

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals during the course of the
Administration to date.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 12
December 2017 to 11 June 2018.

Attempt to Achieve a Sale of the Business and Assets

Prior to the Administration of the Company, Leonard Curlis ("LC”) was instructed to assist the Company in
attempting to find a purchaser for the business through an Accelerated Merger and Acquisition (“AMA”) process.
An AMA process seeks to identify likely buyers within a short period of fime, such that the goodwill of the business
is preserved as far as possible, asset realisations are maximised and all staff are transferred to a buyer under the
relevant legistation following a sale of the business.

LC prepared a marketing fiyer which was agreed by Management. Markeling of the business commenced on 8
December with an advert advertising the opportunity to acquire the business being placed on the websites of LCR
and independent RICS registered agents, Auctus Limited t/a Charies Taylor & Cerberus Asset Management
{("CAM"). Given the financial position of the Group, we requested indicative offers to be received by 12 December
2017.

The marketing exercise resulted in two expressions of interest from unconnected parties. An information
memorandum was provided on receipt of a signed Non-Disclosure Agreement. Both parties subsequently
confirmed they had no further interest in acquiring the Company, its business or assets.

We were appointed as Administrators of the Company on 12 December 2017. instruction was also received on
that date to place the following companies into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation:

« Big Red Toolbox Limited ("BRTL")
e D ST(UK)Limited (‘DSTL")
¢ Big Red Group Limited (“BRGL")

All of the above companies, including the Company, collectively traded as the Big Red Group (“the Group”). The
Group ceased fo trade on 12 December 2017 and all employees contracted to BRGL were made redundant on
that date. The Employees’ claims for compensation from the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPQO") have been

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.7

4.8

49

410

4.1

412

413

4.14

4.15

4.16

processed with our assistance, As a result of the cessation of trads, the Joint Administrators were not able to
conclude a sale of the remaining husiness.

Plant & Machinery, Fumiture & Fixtures, and Office Equipment (“Chattel Assets”)

Following our appointment, we secured the Company's frading premises and all Group owned assels
{predominantly stock and IT) were identified and removed from the premises by CAM. We continued to market
the Chattel Assets of the Company for sale following our appointment however no private treaty sale was
achieved. A small amount of stock of the Company has been subject to claims in retention of title and has been
returned to suppliers,

The Chattel Assets of the Company were sold by auction by CAM, who realised the sum of £20,577 .67 (inclusive
of VAT).

No further realisations will be achieved in regard to these assets.

Third Party Goods

BRGL shared the trading premises with the Company. It came to the Joint Administrators attention that a number
of third party products were held in the premises. The Joint Administrators did not utilise the Company's premises

and therefore referred the third paties to the Company's landiord for access.

Following negoliations with the landlord it was agreed that CAM would oversee a managed repatriation of the
stock and that this process would be funded by the third party stock holders.

Contributions totalling £7,642.08 plus VAT were received in this regard, which will be fully utilised in respect of
CAM's facilitating access to the premises.

Goodwill / Intellectual Property / Website & Software Development { Trademarks & Brands (“Goodwill”)

Following negofiations a sale of the Company’s Goodwill was agreed on 2 March 2018 to a connected company,
llium Retail Limited {“iRL") for the sum of £219,610.74 plus VAT, the consideration to be paid as follows:

Defetred Consideration Net Am;““t due
On Completion 36,601.79
02 April 2018 36,601.79
02 May 2018 36,601.79
02 June 2018 36,601.79
02 July 2018 36,601.79
02 Seplember 2018 36,601.79
Total 219,610.74

Please note that tha Purchaser is a connected company by virtue of Alexander Hunter and Peader O'Raeilly, who

are both directors of the Company and Blg Red Group Holdings Ltd, the latter being sole shareholder of the
Purchaser.

To date, instaiments fotalling £73,203.58 plus VAT have been remitted, leaving IRL in arrears of £109,805.37
plus VAT,

| can confirm that the Joint Administrators are actively pursuing these arrears and the Purchaser has indicated
that the arrears will be brought up to date shortly.

Jolnt Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - [N ADMINISTRATION

417

4.18

418

4.19

4.20

4.21

422

423

4.24

425

5.1

The proceeds under this sale will be distributed to Santander under the terms of its fixed charge security,
Cash at Bank

The Company’s bank account stood to the credit of ¢£43,396.24. Under the terms of its security, and the cross-
guarantee, Santander is entiled to apply the credit balance against the Group’s indabtedness. We have
requested bank statements from Santander and have reconciled the bank's position. These funds are anticipated
to be utilised in their entirety by Santander in the reduction of the Group's indebledness.

Financed Assets

The Company's financed assets comprise of warehouse racking in the trading premises. The racking has been
incorporated into the fabric of the building. CAM advised that the costs associated with removing and selling the
racking will be disproportionate to the realisable value of this asset. As such, there would be no bensfit, net of
finance, to the estate in afiempling to realise this asset and It was abandoned.

Leasehold improvements

No realisations will be achieved in respect of this asset and it is anticipated fhat the Company may face a
substantial claim from its landiord due to dilapidations. As such, there would be no benefit to the estate in
attempting to realise this asset and it was abandoned.

Trade Debtors

The Company's sales ledger as 7 December 2017 was c£47,000. Independent agents, Cerberus Receivables
Management {"CRM") were instructed to provide an assessment of the realisable value of the ledger. CRM has
advised that given the nature of the business, the performance of the ledger is dependent on the continuity of the
business and they consider that realisations will be nominal given the cessation of trade.

No realisations have been achieved in this regard to date.

Inter-Company Debtors

Following a review of the Company’s inter-company debtors, and the insolvency of a number of members within
the Group, we do not anticipate any realisation will be achieved in this regard.

Prepayments

The Company's records indicate the sum of £61,000 is due in raspect of prepayments made by the Company.
No realisafions have been achieved in this regard and we do not anticipate any realisations in respect of this
category of asset will be achieved.

Paypal

The Company's records indicate the sum of approximately £6,000 is due to the Company. As the account may
be subject to charge backs, the level of realisations in respect of this category of assel is currently uncertain.

The Joint Administrators have made a number of attempts to secure this assef, and have liaised with the
Company's former management, howaver, information has not been forthcoming from Paypal regarding the
Company's account.

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

It is considered that further realisations will be achieved in respect of the following assets:

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.1

6.2

6.3

74

7.2

73

74

« Outstanding balance of Goodwill consideration; and
» Credit balance held by Paypal.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company’s
directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisalions for the estate and what further investigations,
if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations. In addition, the Joint Administrators concluded
that no further investigations were required, If, however, any creditor is aware of any particular matters which they
consider require investigation, they should please send full details to this office at the address given at the front of
this report.

Regardiess of the above, the Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitied to the relevant authority.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 30 January 2018, the secured creditors consented to the following pre-Administration costs and expenses
being paid as an expense of the Administration:

Charged by - Services provided Total amount charged  Amount paid  Amount unpald
£ £ £
LC Marketing of the 9,692 9,892
company and
progressing
appointment
CAM Valuation of assets 2500 - . 2,500
CRM Valuation of debtor 1,000 - 1,000
ledger
TOTAL 13,192 9,692 3,500

Please note that the costs paid above were drawn shortly after the period of this report and are not detaile in the
receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B. The outstanding costs will be paid shortly.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 30 January 2018, the secured creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the
Administration for an amount not exceeding £58,470.50, as set out in a Fees Estimale,

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts to £62,779.50. This represents
214.4 hours at an average rate of £292.81 per hour. A summary of time costs incurred In the period is set out at
Appendix C, together with a detailed description of work undertaken in the petiod, attributable to each category
of time costs, and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed. We also detail where
further work is expected to be underlaken and why.

Aftached, at Appendix D, is a summary of time costs incurred to date compared with time costs as set out in the
Joint Administrators original fees estimate.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

75

78

17

78

79

7.1

712

You will note that time costs incurred to date do exceed the time as set out in the Fees Estimate. The areas
where significant variance has occurred relate to the following:

FEE ESTIMATE INCURRED TO 11 JUNE 2018 VARIANCE
Total Average Total Average
Units Cost Hourly Rate Units Cost Hourly Rate
No £ £ No £ £ £
Assetls 280 141,087.50 382.33 536 15,211.00 283.79 4,123.50
Debenture Holder 50 166150 3323 95  3,851.50 373.84 1,890.00
General Administration 60  1,765.00 29417 395  7,362.00 186.38 5,597.00
Planning & Strategy 42 1,499.50 357.02 52  2,340.00 450.00 840.50
Legal Services - Altendance 20 710 355 25  1,041.00 416.40 331.00
Legal Services - Tel Call 20 710 355 35 1,406.00 17 696.00
LEGAL SERV - Email Out - - 53  2,173.00 410.00 2,473.00
All Units are 6 minutes
Assefs

Significant variance in respect of this category of work has arisen as a result of the following:

« A substantial amount of time was spent communicating with the third party stock holders, the Jandlord and
CAM regarding access to the Company’s premises. In particular a significant volume of calls and emails
were received from the third party stock holders; and

» Pursuing the outstanding consideration due in respect of the sale of the Goodwill.
Debenture Holder

Time recorded to this category of work has predominantly involved corresponding with the Company's secured
creditors Santander and FW Capital regarding the anticipated outcome to craditors.

General Administration

Additional time incurred in respect of this category of work has arisen from staff fielding a significant number of
incoming calls regarding the company and its affairs from creditors.

Planning & Strategy

Additional time incurred in respect of this category of work has arisen from reviewing issues arising in respect of
third part stock hoiders,

Legal Services — Attendance / Drafting Docs / Tet Call f Email Qut

A significant amount of time has been incurred by LC's legal division in providing advice in relation to the third
party stakeholders and providing advice on the agreement between the landlord and the Joint Administrators in
order to ensure the Joint Administrators did not incur or need to defend claims arising from the landlord in respect
of the utilisation of the premises following the commencement of the Administration,

The Administration is not yet complete and it is therefore anticipated that further time costs will ba incurred in
dealing with this matter. Whilst the Joint Administrators Fees Estimate has been exceeded, it is unlikely the Joint
Administrators will request an increase fo their Fees Eslimate as asset realisations are not anticipated to be
sufficient to pay the existing fee estimate. The Joint Administrators will update creditors further on the position in
their next progress report. The information provided above is therefore for information purposes only.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

743

744

715

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

8.5

8.6

87

8.8

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees” which may be downloaded from:

hitps:Awww.r3.orq.ukiwhat-we-dolpublications/professlonalifees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Robert Barker of this office on 0161 831
9999,

The remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators to date totals £2,808 plus VAT, Please note that this amount
was drawn shortly following the period of this report and is not included within the Receipts and Payments account
detailed at Appendix B.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a 'Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter.

Expenses are separated into the following categories:

{i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to te payable by the Joint Administrators in
camrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the creditors, On 30
January 2018, the secured creditors also approved that category 2 disbursements could be drawn by the
Joint Administrators, as detalled at Appendix F.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ statement of likely expenses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurrad during the current reporting period and confiration as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the oniginal statement of expenses.

The costs of CAM in Tespect of realising the Company’s assets have exceeded our initial estimate of £2,500. This
is due to CAM reviewing a number of Retention of Title claims, in addition to overseeing the disposal of the Chatlel
Assats,

Aftached at Appendix F is additional information in relation to the fim's policy on stafiing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and delails of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with gither the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question),
or with the permission of the court, may make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concumence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumsiances, excessive,

Joint Administrators” First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

8.8

8.9

9.1

9.2

8.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

8.7

98

9.9

9.10

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Oulcome Statement. This is altached at Appendix G.

Secured Creditors
FW Capital

FW Capital holds security by way of a debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating charge, which was created
on 17 July 2015 and registered at Companies House on 25 July 2015.

The Company entered into a cross-guarantee for the Group's indebtedness to FW Capital and we understand
that a balance is owed fo FW Capital from a connected company. We do not anficipate that asset realisations will
be sufficient to enable a distribution to FW Capital during the administration. We understand that there may be a
distribution to FW Capital from a connected company with in the Group and we are monitoring this position. The
outcome for FW Capital will be confirmed in future reports.

Santander

Santander has the benefit of security in the form of a debenture, incorporating a fixed and fioating charge, which
was created on 25 February 2015 and registered at Companies House on 2 March 2015, Santander provided an
overdraft facility to BRGL for £395k. Cross guarantees apply across the Group as regards this lending,

The Group’s exposure to Santander, induding credit card balances, totals £219,610.77. The Joint Administrators
anticipate the Company’s indebtedness to Santander will be settled in full under the ferms of its fixed charge
security from goodwill realisations.

To date, £73,188.58 has been distributed to Santander by the Joint Administrators.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of ciaims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay. All employees of the Group were employed by BRGL. As the Company does not have any
employees, no preferential claims are anticipated during the Administration.

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available to the unsecured
creditors and not distributa it the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

The method of calculating the prescribed part is given below:

Where the net property does not exceed £10,000 - 50% of that property

Joint Administrators' First Prograss Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.1

812

9.13

914

10
10.1

1
1A

1.2

1.3
114

12
121

Where the net property exceeds £10,000 — 50% of the first £10,600 plus 20% of the property which exceeds
£10,000 up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

After defraying the costs of the Administration, and distributing to Santander under the terms of its fixed charge
security, we do not anticipate a prescribed part fund to be available.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix 1. These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidater, should the
position change.

From April 2017, the Joint Administrators have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors with claims under
£1,000 without receiving a proof of debt. The Joint Administrators confirm that, to date, no claims have been
admitted under the small claims provisions.

If you have not aiready done so, please submit details of your claim to my office. A proof of debt form is attached
at Appendix H for your ease of use.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the Administration include the following:
s The realisation of the remaining assets, as detailed at section 4;

+  Further distributions to Santander under its fixed charge security; and

»  Defraying the unpaid remuneration and expenses.

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the pericd of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary fo extend the administrators’ term of office. In the context of this
case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months as with the consent of each secured
creditor of the Company.

The appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect.

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report which must be delivered within one menth of

- the and of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

Joint Administraters’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

13 DATA PROTECTION

131 Finally, when submilting detalls of your claim in the administration, you may disclose personal data to the Joint
Administrators. The processing of persorial data is regulated in the UK by the General Dala Protection Regulation
EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and
electronic communications. The Joint Administrators act as Data Confrollers in respect of personal data they obtain
in relation to this administration and are therefore responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in respect of
any personal data they process. The Joint Administrators' privacy notice, which is attached to this report at Appendix
1, explains how they process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed
to them in Data Protection Law.

If you wish fo discuss the Issues ralsed in this report or require any additiona! information, please contact this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
CAPITAL STORES LTD

N

JULIEN IRVING
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Jullen Irnving and Andrew Poxon are authorised to act as insolvency practiionars In the UK by the Institute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales under office
halder numbers 13092 and 8620, respectively

The affalrs, business and property of the Cotmpany are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal llability.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMIN{STRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPROVED PROPOSALS

It Is proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achleving the statutory purpeses of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

i appropniate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Gompany will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, itis
further propesed that Julien Irving and/or Andrew Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liguidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply fo Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be ptaced inte compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Julien Irving and/or Andrew Poxon be appointed (Joint} Liquidator{s) of the Company
and that where JointLiquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration,

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
12 DECEMBER 2017 TC 11 JUNE 2018

Received / Recelved / Paid
Estimated to Paid by CAM by LC This
realise This period period Cumulative
E £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Assets Specifically
Pledged
Goodwill 219,610.74 - 73.203.58 73,203.58
Cash at Bank 43,386.00 - - -
Assets Not Specifically
Piedged
Contibution to  Agents - 7,642.08 7,642.08
Costs
Plant &  Machinery, £,250.00 7,148.05 10,000.00 17,148.05
Fumniture & Fixtures, Office
Equipment
Paypal Uncerlain - - -
Bank Interest Gross . - 481 4.81

269,256,74 7,148.05 90,850.47 87,898.52
PAYMENTS
Pre appointment costs
LC - - -
Post appointment costs
Bank Interest & Charges - (20.00) {20.00)

- (20.00) {20.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Amounts Paid to Santander . - {73,188.58) {73,188.58)
BALANCE IN HAND 7,148.05 17,641.89 24,789.94
NOTES TO RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
1. The Company's cash at bank is held by Santander under the terms of its fixed charge security

2. As detailed at 7.1 and 7.15 of this report, pre-appointments costs totalling £9,692 plus VAT and £2,808 plus VAT
were drawn shorlly after the period of this report and are not detailed in the receipts and payments accounts
detailed above which relates to the six month period from 12 December 2017 to 11 June 2018.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




810z &inr o1

yioday ssaifioud Jsii4 SIORASILILIPY Juio!

. 3 XION3ddY

ssnuw g ate spun |y

18262 04'6LL'29 HET |ejo)
00°0LY 00€4)7 €5 IO few3 - AN3S TvoT
VLOv 00'90¥'s  SE Ifep jol - ssoneg jebeT
00°08€ 000s€ 01 nQ Jaye1 - ssoines ebay
0000 00000t SL so0p Buyyeiq - seowag eben
007092 00025 02 YoJessay - saoluag (eBa
0boLY 00'190°} 52 J0UBPUBNY - SeoMas [efa
0Z'9EY 00280 1L uonesedald - se0wsg feber]
00°092 000LL's St suofeBpsaaul
00092 00'8¥8'c 8k, SBUIW spau Jusuguioddy 3sod
00°05¥ 000VeZ 28 ABayens % buiuueld
09°G0¢ 001967 8 juewiuioddy
85981 00'Z9E'L  S6E UORBSIUIIDY [EJBUSE)
YeeLE 06166 S6 Jap|oH ainuegeq
Z90LE 008507 49 Spiojpue]
08228 059’6 L82 sepiqen
6.€62 00'442'G) 985 sjassy
60092 00092 0Ol SOuBINSU
06°282 00's8L 29 sjuswAed g sidisasy
79°¢8Z 06°644° L 9 monay p Aojnes
3 3 ON
sjey Aunoy  js05  syup

ofielony

QORI3d 3HL Y04 S1S0J FWIL SHOLVULISINENAY LNIOT 40 ANVWANS

[ejof

8102 ANNr L} OL 2107 ¥39W3030 21 WOYH

NOLLVHLSININGY NI - 417 STJ0LS TV1idvD



CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review
This category of aclivity encompasses work undertaken for both statulory and case management purposes. Whilst this work
will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently and resourced
appropriately, which will be of benefit fo all creditors. During the period of this report, the following work has bene undertaken
in respect of this category:

» Reviewing the Joint Administrators time recording to ensure pre appointment and post appointment time Is properly
categorised;

¢ Issuing comespondence to the Company's Directors, requesting the submission of the Stalutory Statement of Affairs;
¢ Reviewing the case diary and progressicn of statutory reports and submissions;
*  Submitting the Report on the Conduct of the Directors to the Insolvency Service; and
» Undertaking two periodic reviews of the file.
Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not resultin a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank accounts
is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly managed and kept fo a
minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly. During the pericd of this repori, the
following work has bene undertaken in respect of this category:

Opening an estate bank account;

Consldering agency costs that will be incurred in the repatriation of third party stock;
Preparing and periodically reviewing an Estimated Outcome Statement;

Raising payment requests in respecl of estate expenses and remuneration;
Processing distributions to the secured creditors;

Corresponding with HMRC in respect of the Company’s VAT affairs;

Monitoring receipt of payments into the estate account; and

Documenting the approval of the Joint Administrators fees and expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in place to protect company assets {see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst requirements
in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there is no
direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure is crucial to delivering
maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor. During the period of this report, the following work has bene undertaken
in respect of this calegory:

» Calculating the Joint Administrators insolvency bond; and
e Arranging insurance during the period of repatriation.

Assets
During the period of this report, the following work has bene undertaken in respect of this category:

«  Qbtaining the Company's SAGE records and providing them to CRM to assess the collectability of the Company’s
residual debtor ledger;

« Reviewing the Inter-Company Debiors;

« Negofiating a sale of the Company's Goodwill with llum, and monitoring and pursuing payments due under the
sale agreement;

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

» Corresponding with CAPA regarding prospective rates refunds;
«  Assisting and overseeing the uplift of assels by CAM; and

¢ Aconsiderable amount of time has been expended in respect of third party goods held at the company's premises,
as follows:

o Fielding a significant number of calls and written correspondence with third party stockholders regarding
the repatriation of their stock;

o Sesking advice in respect of the third party stock and the obligations of the Joint Administrators to
facilitate access;

o Liaising with the Company's landlord to agree a mutually agreeable precedure for facilitating access to
the third party stockholders, and mitigating potential claims against the Joint Administrators;

o Advising the third party stockholders of the mechanism for access; and

o Assisting CAM as reguired in their management of the third party access.

Liabllities
During the period of this report, the following work has been undertaken in respect of this category of work:

¢  Processing of claims from the Company's creditors;
» Responding to credilor correspondence, received by phone, email and lefter, and
s Recording Proof of Debt forms received.

Landlords
During the period of this repott, the following work has been undertaken in respect of this category of work:

o Delivering the keys to the Company’s premises to the landlords agent; and
o Agreeing the terms of the surender of the Company’s lease.

General Administration

This category of work does not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however it has been necessary for these
tasks to be completed in order fo ensure the smooth and efficient progression of the administration:

Fielding incoming calls by LC's team and taking details for the attention of case staff;
Correspondence and meetings with the Directors;

Setting up and maintaining the Administrators’ records;

Reviewing the Company’s accounts; and

Undertaking an inventory of the Company’s records.

Appointment
During the period of this repoxt, the following work has been undertaken in respect of this category of work:
«  Altending the Company's premises and overseeing the redundancy of employees of another member of the Group,
and monitoring the security of the Company’s assets;
o  Oversesing initial asset removal; and
» Circulating appointment notification paperwork.
Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

Agreeing and reporting on our proposals and fee basis is a statutory requirement. During the period of this report, the
following work has bean undertaken in respect of this category of work:

» Preparation of Joint Administrators' Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the Administration;
» Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with the Rules; and

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

» Convening a meeting by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;
» Reporting on outcome of voting,

Investigations

During the period of this repor, the Joint Administrators have conducted statutory investigations into the Company's affairs
and records to identify the possibility of further realisations and enable the submission of retums due under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986,

Legal Services

Time has been incurred by LC’s legal division as follows during the period of this report:

Liaising with the landlord's salicitors and negotiating the process for access to the premises;
Agreeing the terms of the surrender of the Company’s lease;

Providing advice in respect of issues raised by the third party stakeholders; and
Preparing the sale agreement in respect of the Company.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




810z Anr ol
yoday ssaibold 1sild siojensiuwpy Jjor

senulw g aJe spun 1y

00°60E 18762 056LL79 T 8E'9ZE 050485 264} oL
D0ELLT 000LY 0042 £¢ - - - 1O [lEW3 - AYIAS O3
00969 LUWOp 0090F'L Ge 5¢ 0Lz 0z IIeD 18] - seoweg febe
00°00¢- 00°05€ 00°05€ ot 092 049 T INQ Jape] - sedMeg [eba
00°0L9' 00°00% 00°000'¢ sl 1274 068 Gl so0p Buyesq - seomieg [e6a
00°025" 00°09Z 00028 0z 092 000K0'L  OF Youeasay - saomieg pbe
00°L88 0y 9Ly 00°L¥0'L &2 e 0L 02 BOUBpUSHY - S30IAG [eBe
00'eLt 0Z9Ey 00°£60°¢ i oy 0008 <8 uogesedald - seawusg jebaq
00928 00097 000411 St §lzze 009667 €6 suogebisaauy
00'€95" 00092 00'8¥8's gr) 80058 LY 92 sbujyy spaud Jusuguioddy jsog
05'0¥8 0008 00°0¥€'T s 20°45¢ 0586y’ v ABaeng ¢ Buuueld
0692 09°50€ 00°285°C 8 68962 05€667  10) weuquioddy
00°L66'S 85984 00°298°L G6¢ LE'6Z 00°69/'L 09 uoRBASIUILPY [18U8S
00°068' PR°ELE 09'155'e 8 £Zee 05'199F 08 J8pIOH aInjuageq
00'9/6- 29018 008502 59 #6698 00'PE0C €8 Splojpue]
00°009'¢- 08'22¢ 05'¥92'6 182 15008 05'P98'ZL 8Ty sayjl|iqer]
05621y TN 4 00'1L2'GL 9es £6°Z8¢ 062800l 062 sjessy
00'92- 00092 00097 0l 69’167 905 i souRINSUY
05 ¥66- 06282 00°682') 79 65T 0S6LLT 601 sjusLKed ¢ sidiedsy
00°£20'% 29°ee2 05°6L4') 9l S9°00€ 05208's €6l maney 3 Aoyness
3 3 3 ON 3 3 ON
ajey Aunoy 1509 sjun ajey Aunoy 1500 sjun
abeiany el abesany 1T
FONYIIVA BLOZ INNF L1 O GIYENONI ALYWIEST 334

JLVWILST 333 A3A0UddY SHOLVHISININAY LNIOr SHL HLIM NOSRIVANOD ¥ ONLLYHOJEOONI
: 31vQ 0L S1S02 JNIL TVIOL SHOLVULSININGY LNIO 40 AMYIWWNS
QU XION3ddV

NOLLVYLSININGY Ni - QL7 STYOLS TVLIdVD



_CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES
FROM 12 DECEMBER 2017 TO 11 JUNE 2018
INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Total Amount
Amount | Incumed
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred | inThis | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
. Electronic client
AML Checks Business Tax Centre verification 10.00 - -
AUA Insolvency
Bond Fee Services Insurance bond 25.00 2500 2500 25.00 -
Document Hosting of documents
Hosting Pelstar for credltars 300.00 30.80 30.80 30.80 -
Software Licence Case management
Fee Pelslar system ficence fee 87.00 87.00 87.00 87.00 -
Statutory . . .
Advertising Courts Advertising Advertising 250,00 83.02 §3.02 83.02 -
Storage Costs | CAM Soagoofbooksard | o000 | 12481 | 1m81 | - | 12481
Total standard
aXpanses 972,00 350.63 35063 | 22582 | 124.81
Case Specific Expenses
Total Amount
Amount Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred inThis | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Costs of valuing and
Agent's Fees CAM realsing assels 250000 | 6,159.50 | 6,159.50 - £,150.50
Assisting with
Agenf's Fees CAM repatriation of third 10,00000 | 764208 | 7,642.08 7,642.08
party stock
investigating refund 25% of
AgentsFees | CAPA from Local Auhorttyn | o refund | - : . :
respect of nor- awarded
domesfic rates refunds
Cost of insurance of
Insurance Eddisons the Company and its 1,000.00 168.00 168.00 168.00
assafs
Bank Charges Allied Irish Bank CHAPS Fee - 20.00 2000 2000 0.00
Total case speclfic
expenses 13,600.00 | 13,980,586 | 13,989.58 | 20.00 | 13,969.58

10 July 2018

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following Leanard Curfis policy information is considered o be relevan! to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outsat. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basls of experience and specific skills to match the neads of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Whera it has baen agreed by resclution that the office holders' remuneration will be calcutated by reference to the time properdly given by
the offica holders and their staff in attending fo matters as set out in a feas estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of
6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the

fight to obtaln authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex
rate given below,

With effect from € January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senlor Manager 410 512
Manager { 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Adminlstrator 1 260 325
Administealor 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Adminlistrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office helders' remuneration may include costs Incurred by the firm’s in-house legal feam, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontracl out work that could otherwise be camied out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which Incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the wark has been subcontracied out wil also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in raports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee amangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
tha complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

We are required fo provide areditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect {0 be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses Incurred and paid in our perlodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard
expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detall below:

a}  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which ara payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be Incurred on every casa. They will Include;

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




_CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification In compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 2007
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity agalnst | £10.00 to £4,200,00 dependent on value of
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case
dishonesty of the IP
Company searches Extraction of company Information from Companles | £1.00 per document unless dacument can
House be accessed via the free sefvice
Document hesting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders Type | First100 | Every addti 10
ADM [ £14.00 £1.40
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL. £7.00 £0.70
CPL | E7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY | £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises to offlce- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £480.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 pius VAT percase
management system
Stalutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
~  London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
-« Other Dependent upon advart and publicalion
Storage costs Cosls of slorage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handiing charges

b)  Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:
Type Descriplion Amount
Agents’ fees Cosls of appointed agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
assels
Dabt Collaction fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale confracts, advice on retention of title Issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.
Other disbursements See disbursemaents section below See disbursements saction below
Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstty by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
Insotvent entity and than recovered from the enlity et a later stage. Thesa are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

B

b)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is spacific expenditure directly referable hoth to the appointment in
question and a payment to an indapandent third party, These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (exdl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff, Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are befieved to ba in line with the cost of extemal provision:

Intemat pholocapying

General stationery, postage, telephone elc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office hofder's remuneration,

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

10 July 2018




810z AN 01
yodey sseifiold js14 siojensiuupy julor

%0

(zvo'e)

000.3
pamoasuf)

9 XION3ddv

VN

VIN

000.3
[Ejjuaidjaid

%0

(1)

000.3
paaueul4

%001

(0z2)
£92

000.3
peInodeg

INIWILYLS JNOILNOC QILVHILST

(% e se) a1e) puapinp pajeuinsy

uollisod [eroueuld pajeuinsy Jad JOjipaid o] anp JUnousy
JOHPALD JO SSBI 0} B|qEJIRAR JUNOWNY

NOLLVYISININGY NI — Q17 STYOLS TYLdYD



LCAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Proof of Debt - General Form
Relevant date: 12 December 2017

APPENDIX H
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 14.4

Name of Company in Administration:

Capital Stores Ltd

Company registered number:

05771158

—

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Cormespondence address of creditor {including
email address)

3. Total amount of claim (£} at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

4. Ifamount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interast, state amount (£}

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

10 July 2018




_CAPITAL STORES LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATICN

8. Details of any document by reference to which

APPENDIX H (cont)

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing {if different from 2
above)

12. Namein BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

There is no need to atlach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any decument or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name In block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an emait address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
fo the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
10 Juty 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX |
PRIVACY NOTICE

LEONARD CURTIS
PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREDITORS

Information we coliect and hold about you

By requesting detalls of your claim in this insolvency, we may collect Personal Data from you, particularly if you are a consumer
creditor, a sole trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity.

Personal Dala |s infarmation refating to a living Indlvidual. Whenever Personal Data is processed, collected, recorded, stored
or disposed of it must be done within the terms of the General Dala Protection Regulation {*the GDPR"). Examples of Personal
Data include but may not be limited to your name, address, telephene number and email contact detalls,

If you do not provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we
would ask you not to submii more Personal Data than we request from you,

Legal Justification for procassing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us Is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations under the Insolvency
Act 1986 and assotiated leglslation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitioners.

How we use your information

Allinformation you supply to us is required to enable us to comply with our duties under the Insolvency Act 1986 and associated
legislation. It will be used to enable us to assess the extent of the insolvent enlity’s liabllities, to allow you to vote on any
decision procedures, to enable us to communicate with you, to process your claim and to pay any dividends which may be
due to you from the insolvent estate,

Who we share your Information with

We may be required to share some of your Personal Data with other creditors. The data which will be shared with other
creditors will be limited to that specifically required to be disclosed under insolvency legislation.

We may share some of your information with our Data Processors. Data Processors include solicitors, accountants and
employment law specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data
Processors if we require thelr spacialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject to written contracts with us to ensure
that your Personal Data Is processed only in accordance with the GDPR.

How long will we hold your Persanal Data for?

We will need to hold your Personal Data for a period of ime after the insolvency has been concluded. This is to enable us to
deal with any queries which might arise. Our Records Management Policy requires us to desiroy our physical files 6 years
after closure of the case. Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System 6 years after conclusion
of the case but may be held on our server for a longer period of time but with restricted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and to require it to be corrected or erased. You also have the right
to request a restriction in the way we process your Personal Data or to object to its processing. You should be aware however
that we may not be able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our legal cbligations.

You have the right to Data Portabllity. This is a right to have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a
commonly usad and machine-readable format so that you can transfer that Data to another organisation in a way that is not
too onerous to upload the Data,

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




CAPITAL STORES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Yout right to complain

You have the right to be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibly and In line with good practice. If you

have a concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you shouk contact our Privacy Manager in the first
Instance.

If you are unable to resolve your concerns with us, you have the right fo complain to the Informaticn Commissioners’ Office.
The Information Commissioner can be contacted at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wiimslow, Cheshire SK6 SAF or on 0303
1231113,

Contacting us

If you have any questions relating to the pracessing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard
Curlis, Levg| 5, The Grave, 248A Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB Alternatively our Privacy Manager ean be contacted
by telephone on 0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@leonardcurtis.co.uk,

Data Controlier: LEONARD CURTIS

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
10 July 2018




